
5

10

15

20

25

August 15. 1995 Introduced By: Greg Nickels 

95-088jr.sub (lgs) Proposed No.: 95-088 

I2 II ORDINANCE No1 19 4 4 
3 
4 

6 
7 

8 II 

AN ORDINANCE providing for reorganization appropriation 
authority and working in concert with Adopted Ordinance 
11684 (The Reorganization Ordinance), amending Ordinance 
No. 11578, Sections 14, 17, 19,20,21,26,41,49,52,81, and 
88, as amended. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

9 II Ordinance 11578, Section 14, as amended, is hereby amended by 

II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

11 II From the 

12 II Current Expense Fund there is hereby disappropriated from: 

13 Office of Financial Management - Budget Division (2,704,335) 

14 The maximum number of additional PTEs for Office of Financial Management ­

Budget Division shall be: (2.00) 

16 PROVIDED THAT: 

17 By January 3, 1995, the budget office shall develop and submit for council review 

18 and approval an update of the 1992 long-range financial plan for county criminal justice 

19 agencies. The update shall incorporate revised workload, expenditure and revenue 

assumptions and shall isolate the costs of operating the new regional Justice Center. 

21 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

22 The revised financial plan shall not assume the use of sales tax reserve funds as a 

23 source of revenue. 

24 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

«B", Amil!. 1995 the exeoutiye shall submit a alan for imolementine the 

26 Community YOHth Partnerships program to the couneil for review and approval prior to 

27 the seleetion of eommunities and the enoumbranee of funds for oartnershio Dfoieots. The 

28 

29 

- 1 ­



11 44" 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

adopted by Motion 9048 and included as Attachment B thereto. 

'0'0 rnJIT\CT\ tiT 1'0 TUti'O TU A T· 

ct.:s: A;nOll.n.-f"'t'h.ann.o_f:.;__rY'l.O,.£'!.fi:1:1:; "-.net.d, t.af,nfbo. n-\t A __f:llca__ nlnnnad _ '1 T.an¥'. _C'.~_l_:'t::!Ln..£

the women's program for the impro',remtmt of services to children affected by domestio 

. ,( Ibetween demestlO.to ence and children's mental health service pro:viders, and $20,000 for 

development of il domestic violence component for parenting training curricula and 

'ODf\'\lTT\T:in m 1'0 TUti'O TU A '1"'. 

By July 1, 199$ the exeeuti've shall de1,relop and submit to th e counet 'I f;~r approval 

a Dian develoDed iointly bv the health denartment and the ohildren and [ami!v eommissie:A 

and safetv of communities.)) 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

The budget division shall recommend a policy for setting aside a portion of current 

expense fund revenues for transfer to the major maintenance fund on an annual basis, The 

policy shall provide that the transfer is to be considered an annual mandatory King County 

expense, The policy shall also provide that the annual amount to be transferred shall not be 

less than the amount required for annual major maintenance costs in addition to an amount 

establishing a reserve balance. This policy shall be presented to the Budget and Fiscal 

Management Committee at its June 26, 1995 meeting. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

The Metropolitan King County .Council reaffirms its intent that the consolidation of 

King County and METRO result in a cost saving to the citizens of King County. To 

achieve a cost saving, the King County executive shall consider the following support 

functions of both King County and the department of metropolitan services as candidates 

for consolidation: financial accounting, cash and investment management, payroll, 

accounts payable, accounts receivable, budget and financial management, long term debt 

- 2 ­



5

10

15

20

25

30

1194
 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

administration, risk management, human resource management, governmental relations, 

facilities management, employee benefits, purchasing, printing and graphic arts, real 

property management, internal auditing, information and computer services, 

communications, civil rights and compliance, motor pool and non-revenue fleet 

administration, safety and claims management, records management, mail services, and 

any other function that the executive may want to consider as consolidation candidates. 

The Metropolitan King County Council hereby sets a consolidation savings goal of 25 

percent. This 25 percent savings goal is to be applied to both King County and the 

department of metropolitan services support functions. The Transit Program's share of the 

savings shall be incorporated in the 1995-2000 transit financial plan and shall be 

programmed for service hour increases and/or security enhancements. The Water Quality 

Program's share of the savings shall be incorporated in the 1995-2000 water quality 

financial plan and shall be programmed for reducing future rate increases. The 

consolidation office shall present status reports to the Budget and Fiscal Management 

Committee at its March 29, June 26, and September 24, 1995 meetings. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

The budget division shall hire 1 FTE supported employee as a first priority to fill 

new or vacant FTEs consistent with applicable county, state and federal policies. If this 

priority is not established or observed by the budget division, then no funds for such new 

or vacant positions shall be expended or encumbered. 

«(PROVTDP,n FITRTHER THAT~ 

~'l2_{lOfLo£.±h<:L:f..~~!dr.anand £arn_~~~~=""_"",.,~-,,-t-,,,"hnlLh<> """"d tn. 
qr...:r'\Tj"CTu"\;;;r~ur-~rl:vru.l.tUJ--:X:'UJ,V:IIJ.:.tU-l.-'\;ll:.l---~l:-l:U-"-'lJLA:LITrIJ---vuI-X-l.lr.l:l.iJj:.:;:r:n~;.'--I"r-px"UJv'(;;i~cr-J.rIuTr,:.:n;;;;,.......,,;:;r-.:JV~
 

, 
contract ',,,ith the Pllfk Lake Boys and Girls Glab. 

DD rY\lTncn CIJDTUI<DTUA.'I'· 
X x\:'O , IJJLJJJ I:~~A"l.::7X-~A--J:--:tT"l::l. 

~""'_,__ J){\{)_L1-f'_t_h~"dC! £or p).,;ldron and Fornil,! cornrn.1""ion "raipei" "boll bo ]loAd to 
q> I """,QVO VX ttl"" Ialxuu-£o:r~·XUTV.U:""U:J.:EU:l:I;.Ul-J..lJ.],",VJ:A,l~A:LA~.:h,>.lV:LJ..PLVJ,,",Vf,.J vAA,\A,LL. v"",, I.AVVlU, L. ......
 

implement the youth involvement strategy of the adopted gafe Gommunities gtrategies and 

SECTION 2. Ordinance 11578, Section 17 is hereby amended: 

- 3 ­



11 44
 
D n1"lr",Dla n:n;n_rr. n:t"u:tJ:t'O'£'!~1_1_:t"J':'lo.n,A_.ct:ft'1_~n;crt::t"nt; L"\__'f"i ~~~____ 
I UXX,"O, x 'ru:rrrn:-~"l:'J:~-~VJ't;TUT~-J~'ITI'rrITiJ""Cl~ 

fJ21. 7t:... "1 Q 1 
Q):;I f V,:.JtTT 

2 

3 

4 Ordinance 11578, Section 19, as amended, is hereby amended by 

5 adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

6 ((EAJi~~illNrLI'.AEKS..J:;llLII.LRAl:..-UiAI1rn.AL..EE.S.(lli.Ill:ES--

7 From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

8 ((Parks Division) 1:W:ks.,.J.dJl1tYJrnL&1iatJJnlJLfu~Jr.g~ $1,771,925 

9 The maximum number of. additional FTEs for ((Parks Division») !.£I.l~~ill.!C~!"'!'& 

10 ~1!mill~Qill~ shall be: 21.50 

II II PROVIDED THAT: 

]2 II Funds from this appropriation may not be expended or encumbered for the salary of 

13 II any managerial position currently vacant until amendments to Title 2.16 as contained in 

14 II Proposed Ordinance No. 95-548 has been adopted by the council and becomes effective. 

]5 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

16 II The vacant survey crew position cannot be filled until a plan for staffing survey 

17 II activities is approved by the council, This plan should provide a methodology for 

18 II allocating the cost of the recommended survey staffing approach between parks operating 

19 II and parks capital funds. 

20 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

21 II A wetland stewardship agreement shall be developed in cooperation with the land 

22 II owner, King County and the local community and presented to the council by August 31, 

23 II 1995. 

24 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

25 II The ((parks, planning and resotU'ces)) llilJ:ks.....Qll1Y.rn.Ll&Jgl\tumw~JrQe.s 

26 II department, in conjunction with other affected departments and budget office, shall 

27 II submit to the council for approval by May 1, 1995, a report detailing a coordinated county 

28 II strategy for negotiating the transfer of local pools and parks located in incorporated cities 

29 II to the city in which the facility is located. 

30 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 



5

10

15

20

25

30

2
 

3
 

4
 

6
 

7
 

8
 

9
 

I I
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

21
 

23
 

24
 

26
 

28
 

29
 

1944
 
r.rur.ks.~Yl.t!.llil~~atYrw....!Ss~UJl(~«division)) staff shall submit to the council 

for approval by April 1, 1995, a report detailing strategies and potential cost savings to 

develop and formalize partnerships with schools and school districts, cities, non-profit 

organizations and community groups for the joint development, management operation and 

use of recreation facilities and programs. This report should include strategies for both the 

joint management and use of existing facilities and programs and for the joint development 

and operation of new facilities and programs. In addition, this report should include a 

summary of all joint partnerships successfully developed to date. 

~"""'- FURTHER THAT: 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

Waterways 2000 acquisition projects. 

Ordinance 11578, Section 20, as amended: 

Gurrent Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Dlnnn;nnmnn.rl 0",n"tt':"Y\'t'ln;t't.1' 1'\0.'1:1010n-noo,*",+ nj'lri,,'on .tt._'1 2_1.2~J __AA 
-----'-.......n;;D:Iru::lT5~-u:rJ.'U_~:7~:;,.rl··1:-J:l:"X-"\;.ln';lt:-~~ ....--1o,;.vpn"l:·'li,;l:X~:I·vx-.:rr'CT~·- Q):J ,J J U, X f ,
 

T~irn])rn 't"\11rnhor o£12T'Po fa,.. Dlonn-ino and C0ty1Ynl1nit" nO"Jlol~~_.a.:n± 
X lIto;) XIU;:.:tJ",IIIX Cnl;r-l:AUT_n:U'vr--U"r~x .l:-;x:.:JJ·-'Lcrx:-'X--rU;J::t:rIl:lr6'-ail,;:.r"~UXTn;-.l'XU'TTI~]-·-L:7V""""~Au-prxn;;,,,""rn;; 

Ordinance 11578, Section 21, as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

there is hereby appropriated to: 

('\f'h fl,O",_".fi.£On0Y1 J.;:!,-nafl.cL__A,,n111.l-~_clt~..'Cl..n <t '7 t;t; Qt;"
'U' [IIVV ~vr.r--CIpU.~V'T~"9U-J:iJX-';:.lVXI --- qrrvv,";rU-;;;;7 

- 5 ­



5

10

15

20

25

30

11 441
 
T~~bQ"ottiTI;'" £-'.. Of'f'ioa o£O~<;;1"H1~~ALU'L1'~<:'cct;",...~"bnILbQ.Q ClO 

--~-~-J..-"l::";t;"""-I"CI:u:nn];-;{ux"xJ.:"XJ;·U:.1L.lUV:s.- -""TJ.:-'--:£-_·-X'-:L)O---:l:VX"~I·rXV,,",~-'TI:---'~PVX~Y--r"''I::¥"9a"l~':Tn;:I:U'1:I·-;;;:rr:n;~::.r·x-u"",~ 

2 DDO:UID.~rLTUAT. 

3 ~1.2.1LA.O" "'Q('!o~~f.1~ff.r:L..bo 1" Q ont_~.n.a.o.n..t:L't._r_f'.L"u_,.v:.l_nhnn;.Q_~Trn; J" ..Y; n h f ..n .r.m' , tn '1: z 
W""];"";:;;rV)'T,:r;:;r'"'X-V-v9:(""TVY---U";;:;f"\;U::x:---.;,;;';n,:;\::l"\XIJ.":.I-p"'"vv-.n:l,,-:n:r6vnv-J·A'\;:;lX-~Xl\Q' J( 1 UX:I J: X611' U x , 't tX] 

4 

DDOUHYI::iT'\ tiT TDTUtiD TU AT. 

6 $10,397 reserved as Em t hi'ex rae p eonbngeney for completion of the Farmlands Bond 

7 

8 

9 DDrn.nT'\nT'\ tiTTDTUnD TUAT· 

~Y:..Q.Lll.l...t_i'lroClh.,lL£lll.hrnlt 0 dotn;lad ntn£bnL':t:...-nln n £.or-----.aU _n_n:.a.J"'L~;L"lC1 irt"t"p.Al"r.orl ;n tho. 
AJ.::l\;r-..,.;;;nVV·Ul;l;"V\;;,i -iJ'.l--J:UJ;;J:-f;;:TUVXX-I.l.\'---U--U\;j\'ULL"'-U:~\Jr\'U-};.1.J.l:l6-PXUI:r--.l:uJ.:-u;:rx......~6v-r.[~n;;;1'O"...." ..r-r-e-crr-s-c-cr-zr-r-vrzcs 

11 Vlatervlays 2000 project, for council approval, along with the recommended list of 

12 Waterwavs 2000 aeauisition moieets.» 

13 Ordinance 11578, Section 26, as amended, is hereby amended by 

14 adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is 

16 hereby disappropriated to: 

17 Property Services Division ($52,077) 

18 The maximum number of additional FTEs for Property Services Division 

19 shall be: .00) 

II Ordinance 11578, Section 41, as amended, is hereby amended by 

21 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

22 II From the Current Expense Fund 

23 II there is hereby appropriated to: 

24 CX Transfers to Operating Funds $2,209,892 

II PROVIDED THAT: 

26 II Funds from this appropriation may not be expended or encumbered for salary of 

27 II any managerial position currently vacant until amendments to Title 2.16 as contained in 

28" Proposed Ordinance No. 95-548 has been adopted by the council and becomes effective. 

29 II Ordinance 11578, Section 49, as amended, is hereby amended by 

II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

- 6 ­



5

10

15

20

25

30

11944
 

2 Ii 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

29 

From the Current 

Expense Fund there is hereby disappropriated from: 

Human Services/CSD/Cooperative Extension ($177,200) 

The maximum number ofFTEs for Human Services/CSD/Cooperative Extension 

shall be: (1.50) 

SECTION 9, Ordinance 11578, Section 52 , as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there 

is hereby appropriated to: 

Human Services Administration $3,433,285 

The maximum number of additional FTEs for Human Services Administration 

shall be: 6.33 

PROVIDED THAT: 

Funds from this appropriation may not be expended or encumbered for the salary of 

any managerial position currently vacant until amendments to Title 2.16 as contained in 

Proposed Ordinance No. 95-548 has been adopted by the council and becomes effective. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

A juvenile justice initiatives oversight committee, consisting of the chiefjudge of 

juvenile court and the directors of the departments of youth services, human services and 

public health, shall be created to oversee the development and evaluation of the juvenile 

justice initiatives included in the 1995 budget and to ensure appropriate coordination 

among involved agencies and programs. By May 15,1995, the committee shall report to 

the Law, Justice and Human Services Committee on the implementation ofthese 

initiatives. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

Community-Youth Partnerships program to the council for review and approval prior to 

the selection of communities and thlUIDcumbrancs; of funds for partnership projects, The 



5

10

15

20

25

11944
 

2 II 

3 II 

4 II 

II Community-Youth Partnerships pro{iram shaH be used only for projects to 12(;': manaljed by 

6 II 

7 II 

8 II 

9 II development of a dom(;':stic viol(;':nce compon(;':nt for parenting traininlj curricula and 

II domestic violence trainin{i for trainers, 

II II 

12 II By July I, 1995 the executive shall develop and submit to tlw council for approval 

13 II 

14 II for a systematic assessment process and data system for measurim~ and tracking the h(;':alth 

II lIDd safety of cQmmunities 

16 II 

17 II _ $38,000 Q[th(;': funds for children and family cQmmissiQn projects shaH be used tQ 

18 II 

19 II 

II $75,000 Qfthe funds for childr(;':n lIDd family cQmmissiQn projects shall be used tQ 

21 II 

22 II ActiQn Plans, 

23 II Ordinance 11578, Section 81, as amended, is hereby amended by 

24 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

II SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT- From the Surface Water Management 

26 II Fund there is hereby disappropriated from: 

27 Surface Water Management (206,854) 

28 The maximum number of additional FIEs for Surface Water Management 

29 shall be: (4.50) 

- 8 ­



194
 
PROVIDED THAT: 

2 II Of this amount, $225,000 shall be authorized for expenditure only through grant 

3 II revenues not otherwise assumed in this appropriation and if the following conditions have 

4 II been met: a total of no more than $75,000 of expenditures supported by SWM service 

5 II charge revenue shall be used to match these grant revenues; the council shall receive 

6 II proper notification of all associated grant applications; after SWM hires a grant writer, the 

7 II Utilities and Natural Resources Committee of the council has received a briefing from 

8 II SWM on the strategies it is pursuing for grant applications. 

9 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

lOOnor before April 1, 1995, a report developed by DDES management will be 

II II delivered to the Metropolitan King County Council addressing areas of possible 

12 II duplication the following areas: drainage/flooding inspection, erosion control, business 

t 3 II partnership/outreach/education, wetland/stream review. 

14 II Ordinance 11578, Section 88, as amended, is hereby amended by 

15 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

16 II DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES- From Development 

17 II and Environmental Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

18 Development and Environmental Services $2,416,746 

19 The maximum number of additional FTEs for Development and Environmental 

20 Services shall be: 38.00 

21 II PROVIDED THAT: 

22 II Funds from this appropriation may not be expended or encumbered for the salary of 

23 II any managerial position currently vacant amendments to 2.16 as contained in 

24 II Proposed Ordinance No. 95-548 has been adopted by the council and becomes effective. 

25 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

26 II The Environmental Education program is to be 50% funded by user fees paid 

27 II directly by participants with the remaining 50% supported by the permit fee base. 

28 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

29 II The executive form a task force to study ways to restructure the department of 

30 II development and environmental service. The task force shall look at ways to restructure 

- 9­



11 

~ 

441 
DOES fees and DOES operations. In addition, the task force shall develop a long-range 

2 II operational plan to guide the department through a period of department downsizing. The 

3 II purpose of the plan will be to develop strategies to minimize the impact on ODES 

4 II operations and finances by planning for the downsizing of the department. The task force 

5 II shall include representatives from the council, the executive, the development community, 

6 II and the environmental community. The task force shall report its findings and make 

7 II recommendations to the Council by May 15, 1995. 

8 II PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

9 II The department of development and environmental services shan investigate 

10 II restructuring the department's hazardous materials inspection services The 

11 II department is to investigate alternative service delivery options the goal of reducing 

12 II costs and reducing hazardous material inspection fees. In particular, department shall 

13 II investigate the possibility of contracting with fire districts to provide fire inspection 

14 II services for the county. A report ofthe departments findings and recommendations shall 

15 II be transmitted to the council by March 31, 1995. 

- 10 ­



14 9
 
'. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
 

2 II The executive study the possibility of implementing an interagency fire response
 

3 II capability for rural forested areas. The study shall consider joining training of interagency
 

4 II firefighting and fire management personnel, The executive shall transmit to the council the
 

5 II results of the study including any recommendations from the executive. The study shall
 

6 II be transmitted by March 31, 1995.
 

7
 INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this day of
 

8
 ~~~ .19q-"i 

9 PASSED by a te ofl3 to c> on this S-~ay 
10 19ff 

II KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
12 KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
13 

~~ 
15 Chair 
16 

17 Lcc?~18 
19 • Clerk of the Council ~ 
20 APPROVED this /~'-;;.y of ~~19q~ 

21 
22 

23 II Attachments: 

- 11 ­


